

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9643/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 17/03/2009 in MCA No.1/2005
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

M/S.J.P.SRIVASTAVA & SONS PVT.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIKRAM SRIVASTAVA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for SEEKING ADDL. DOCUMENTS and appointment of Receiver
and exemption from filing O.T and with prayer for interim relief and
office report))

WITH

I.A.5 IN SLP(C) NO. 28768 of 2009
(for withdrawal of Company Appeal NO.5/1999 and office report)
Conmt.Pet.(C)No.97 of 2010 in SLP(C)No.9643/2009
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 09/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi, Adv.
 Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, Adv.-on-Record.
 Mr. Manish Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Rabila Abib, Adv.
 Mr. Anuj Kumar, adv.

 Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.-on-Record.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
R2 in Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.
SC 9643/09 Mr. Abhay Anand Jena, Adv.

 Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.
R11 & R13 in Mr. R.N. Keshwani ,Adv.
SC 9643 & 28768
of 2009 respy.

 Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, Adv.-on-Record.

Contd..2/-

-2-SLP(C)No.9643/09

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Two applications and one petition, being IA Nos.4-5 of 2010, filed in SLP(C)No.9643 of 2009, and Contempt Petition No.97 of 2010, filed in the same SLP, together with IA 5 of 2010, filed in SLP(C)No.28768 of 2009, have been taken up for consideration today.

Although, we have heard the parties at length, it appears that notices have not been issued on the application for the appointment of Receiver or on the contempt petition.

Accordingly, let notice issue on IA Nos.4 and 5.

Since the respondents are duly represented, service of notice is dispensed with. The respondents will be entitled to file their counter affidavit to the said application for appointment of Receiver within two weeks; rejoinder, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

As far as the contempt petition is concerned, copies of the same be served on the learned advocates-on-record for the alleged contemnors. The said parties will be entitled to file their reply to the contempt petition also within the said period.

Let all these applications, contempt petition and the SLPs, be listed for consideration on 27th October, 2010.

The directions given with regard to the interlocutory applications will also hold good, as far as the SLPs are concerned.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master