

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 13/2013 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9643/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 17/03/2009 in MCA No.1/2005 of The
HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

M/S.J.P.SRIVASTAVA & SONS PVT.LTD.& ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIKRAM SRIVASTAVA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date: 02/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi, Adv.
/applicant Mr. N.R. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, AOR

Ms. Bina Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
1,2 & 6: Ms. Bina Gupta, AOR
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.

R.11 Mr. R.N. Keshwani, AOR

R.3 Ms. Neha Gupta, Adv.
for M/S. Karanjawala & Co.Advs.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA No.13 has been filed on behalf of Shri Vijay Srivastava, inter alia, for a direction upon the respondents to deposit a sum of ` 8,20,84,123/- before the Registrar of this Hon'ble Court.

Since the matter is pending before the Division Bench of the High Court and in our last Order, we had indicated that we would await the result of the hearing, which was fixed on 24th April, 2013, and since, we are informed that the matter has been heard and judgment has been reserved on 25th April, 2013, we are not inclined to pass any orders on the I.A. today. However, let it be recorded that it has been submitted by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents in the I.A., that no part of the lands belonging to the Gwalior Agricultural Company, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Gwalior Sugar Company Ltd., has been encumbered, alienated or dealt with in any way in continuation of the Order passed on 25th April, 2011. They are on the same condition as they were when the earlier Order was

passed on 25th April, 2011, and which interim order still continues to be in force.

Liberty to mention.

|(Sheetal Dhingra)
|AR-cum-PS

|(Juginder Kaur)
|Assistant Registrar

|